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Westtown Township 
Zoning Hearing Board Application 

PO Box 79 

Westtown, PA 19395 

Township Use Only 

Date Received:        Date Accepted:  

Project No.:         Fee/Date Paid:  

Parcel No.:         Acreage of Property: 

Zoning Dist.  

P: 610.692.1930 
F: 610.692.9651 

www.westtownpa.org 

Applicant & Owner Information 

Property Owner Phone 

Mailing Address  City ,  Zip 

E-mail _____________________________________________________________________________

Applicant Phone 

Mailing Address City ,  Zip 

E-mail _____________________________________________________________________________

Request 

Section 2104: Appeals from the Zoning Officer ___________ 

Section 2105:  Challenge to the validity of the 

 Zoning Ordinance or Map 

Section 2106:  Challenge to the Flexible 

 Development Procedure 

Section 2107: Variances     ______ 

Section 2108: Special Exceptions ______ 

Malvern School Real Estate

5 E. Pleasant Grove Road West Chester 19382

jscandone@malvernschool.com

Same as owner

X (From Section 170-1805.A.2)

http://ecode360.com/12399309
http://ecode360.com/12399310
http://ecode360.com/12399311
http://ecode360.com/12399312
http://ecode360.com/12399312
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Please provide below or attach a narrative of your request to enable the Zoning Hearing 

Board Solicitor to prepare a correct and true advertisement. As part of the narrative, please 

describe: 

* The property under consideration (size of lot, dimensions, etc.) and its physical location (e.g.

nearby intersections, landmarks, etc.).

* The present use of the property (residential, retail, office, etc.), and all existing improve

ments located on it (house, garage, and shed; office and parking lot; etc.).

* The proposed improvements, additions and/or change of use. For physical changes to the

lot or structures, indicate the size of all proposed improvements, materials to be used and

general construction to be carried out. Attach a plan or sketch for illustration.

* State the variance, special exception, or other relief requested and cite the appropriate sect

ion(s) of the Zoning Ordinance.

* Provide the reasons why the relief you requested is needed and why the relief should be g

ranted (Please see §2104-2108 of the Zoning Ordinance, as amended, where applicable).

Description of request 

The Property is approximately 2.5 acres in size and located at 5 East Pleasant Grove Road which 
is at the intersection of Route 202 and East Pleasant Grove Road.  The Property was recently 
developed and constructed for a Malvern School and scheduled to open in January 2021.  The 
Applicant is proposing a pylon sign along Route 202 within an easement area which has been 
approved by Westtown Township.  As directed by the Zoning Officer, the Applicant is seeking a 
dimensional and/or de minimis variance from §170-1805.A.2 to permit the pylon sign to be 
located within the "public right of way" as defined by the Zoning Ordinance (but is outside of the 
existing legal right of way as defined in Section 170-201 of the Zoning Ordinance.  Applicant also 
seeks any other relief determined to be necessary.  The Property is uniquely situated in that it sits 
beneath the streetscape and therefore has minimal visibility from the roadway.  Applicant intends 
to present evidence at the time of the hearing to support the grant of variance relief. 

http://ecode360.com/12396615
http://ecode360.com/12399309
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2/19/2021 5 E Pleasant Grove Rd - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/place/5+E+Pleasant+Grove+Rd,+West+Chester,+PA+19382/@39.9273476,-75.5847411,675m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x89c6f0fb8248ff1f:0xe1539371a8e436d4!8m… 1/3

Imagery ©2021 Maxar Technologies, U.S. Geological Survey, USDA Farm Service Agency, Map data ©2021 200 ft 

5 E Pleasant Grove Rd
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2/19/2021 5 E Pleasant Grove Rd - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/place/5+E+Pleasant+Grove+Rd,+West+Chester,+PA+19382/@39.9273476,-75.5847411,675m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x89c6f0fb8248ff1f:0xe1539371a8e436d4!8m… 2/3

5 E Pleasant Grove Rd
West Chester, PA 19382

Directions Save Nearby Send to your
phone

Share

Photos

 

At this place

WCG8+VV West Chester, Pennsylvania



2/19/2021 5 E Pleasant Grove Rd - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/place/5+E+Pleasant+Grove+Rd,+West+Chester,+PA+19382/@39.9273476,-75.5847411,675m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x89c6f0fb8248ff1f:0xe1539371a8e436d4!8m… 3/3

The Malvern School of Westtown
No reviews
Preschool
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10447 Drummond Rd, Philadelphia, PA 19154

b a r r y j @ f o r m a n s i g n . c o m

215-827-6500   215-827-6501 faxDATE:PG:

DRAWN BY

ebf

DOUBLE FACED, INTERNALLY-ILLUMINATED MONUMENT SIGN (1)

SCALE: ¾" = 1' - 0"

20amp rated
weatherproof 
Cut-off switch
mounted to
side of sign

*

5 East Pleasant Grove Rd.
Westtown Township
Chester County, PA 19382

9/3/20
1 of 2

FILE: Malvern_School_monument_12-8-20_Rev

9/8/20
12/8/20

Rev   12/8/20

(1) Double faced, internally illuminated monument sign:
- Fabricated aluminum cabinet w/ .125" alum. exterior
& internal alum. angle frame (lit w/ LEDs)

- Fabricated top & bottom molding
- aluminum tube "accent" bars
- painted black stripe
- 4’ - 0'' x  5' - 9" internally illuminated, w/ extruded aluminum retainers
with 3/16" white polycarbonate faces w/ OPAQUE WHITE VINYL
BACKGROUND and translucent graphics to match logo - LED lighting

- fabricated aluminum base

* *

*
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10447 Drummond Rd, Philadelphia, PA 19154

b a r r y j @ f o r m a n s i g n . c o m

215-827-6500   215-827-6501 faxDATE:PG:

DRAWN BY

SCALE: ½" = 1' - 0"

ebf

DOUBLE FACED, INTERNALLY-ILLUMINATED MONUMENT SIGN (1)

ANGLE-IRON
CRADLES WELDED
TO STEEL POLES

& BOLTED TO ALUM.
ANGLE FRAME w/
½" S/S HEX CAP 
SCREWS - ALL

DISSIMILAR METAL
INTERFACES TO

BE PAINTED

20amp rated
weatherproof 
Cut-off switch
mounted to
side of sign

*

*

Primary power
supply thru 
internal 5" pipe3,000 PSI concrete

POWER
SUPPLY

5" Sch40 steel pipe

(1) Double faced, internally illuminated monument sign:
- Fabricated aluminum cabinet w/ .125" alum. exterior
& internal alum. angle frame (lit w/ LEDs)

- Fabricated top & bottom molding
- aluminum tube "accent" bars
- painted black stripe
- 4’ - 0'' x  5' - 9" internally illuminated, w/ extruded aluminum retainers
with 3/16" white polycarbonate faces w/ OPAQUE WHITE VINYL
BACKGROUND and translucent graphics to match logo - LED lighting

- fabricated aluminum base

5 East Pleasant Grove Rd.
Westtown Township
Chester County, PA 19382

9/3/20
2 of 2

12/8/20
9/8/20

FILE: Malvern_School_monument_12-8-20_Rev Rev   12/8/20



The designs, details and specifications contained in this drawing are confidential. The recipients of this drawing hereby acknowledge and agree that it is the sole 
property of Murdoch Engineering and that they shall neither use nor reveal any of the designs, details and specifications  contained in this drawing, outside of 

the  contractual agreement expressed written permission from Murdoch Engineering.

Deviations from this drawing shall not be made without consulting Murdoch Engineering.  In case of incongruities between drawings, specifications, and details 
included in contract documents, Murdoch Engineering shall decide which indication must be followed and their decision shall be final.

Copyright Murdoch Engineering. 
All rights reserved.
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GENERAL:
1. ALL MATERIALS AND WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE INTERNATIONAL 

BUILDING CODE (IBC).
2. CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND PROJECT SAFETY: DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED 

STRUCTURE AND DO NOT INDICATE METHODS, PROCEDURES, OR SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION. TAKE 
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO MAINTAIN AND ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE STRUCTURE DURING 
CONSTRUCTION. THE EOR WILL NOT ENFORCE SAFETY MEASURES OR REGULATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR 
SHALL DESIGN, CONSTRUCT, AND MAINTAIN ALL SAFETY DEVICES AND SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR 
CONFORMING TO ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS, LAWS, AND 
REGULATIONS.

3.

4.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE START 
OF CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES 
THAT ARE FOUND. NOTED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. DO NOT SCALE 
DRAWINGS.
ALL OMISSIONS AND/OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE WORKING DRAWINGS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER AND FIELD INSPECTOR. THE 
ENGINEER SHALL PROVIDE A SOLUTION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK AFFECTED BY THE 
CONFLICT OR OMISSION.

5. WHERE NO CONSTRUCTION DETAILS ARE SHOWN OR NOTED FOR ANY PART OF THE WORK, CONSTRUCT IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE STEEL CONSTRUCTION MANUAL, 14TH EDITION OR 2010 ALUMINUM DESIGN 
MANUAL .

6. WHEN A DETAIL IS IDENTIFIED AS TYPICAL, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO APPLY THIS DETAIL IN ESTIMATING 
AND CONSTRUCTION TO EVERY LIKE CONDITION WHETHER OR NOT THE REFERENCE IS REPEATED IN EVERY 
INSTANCE.

7. ANY CHANGE TO THE DESIGN AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS REQUIRES PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM 
DESIGN ENGINEER OF RECORD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

8. WORK PERFORMED IN CONFLICT WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS OR APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE 
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE CORRECTED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR.

9. VERIFICATION: VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING WORK. 
NOTIFY THE EOR IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

STEEL
1. STEEL SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:

Fy=42 KSI MIN.
Fy=46 KSI MIN.
Fy=55 KSI MIN.
Fy=36 KSI MIN.

ROUND HSS 
SQUARE/RECT HSS
THREADED ROD 
STEEL PLATE STD. 
PIPE

ASTM A500, GR B 
ASTM A500, GR B
F1554 GR 55
ASTM A36 ASTM 
A53, GR B Fy=35 KSI MIN.

2. BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A325 UNO.
3. BOLTS AND THREADED ROD SHALL BE HOT-DIP GALVANIZED PER ASTM F2329 UNO.
4. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM F1554 UNO.
5. NUTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A563.
6. WASHERS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM F844.
7. STEEL HARDWARE SHALL  BE HOT-DIP GALVANIZED PER ASTM A153 UNO
8. WELDING:

a. WELD STRUCTURAL STEEL IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANSI/AWS D1.1 AND AISC SPECIFICATION, CHAPTER 
J.  WELDERS SHALL BE CERTIFIED AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING CODE AUTHORITY. WELDING SHALL 
BE DONE BY ELECTRIC ARC PROCESS USING LOW-HYDROGEN ELECTRODES WITH SPECIFIED TENSILE 
STRENGTH NOT LESS THAN 70 KSI UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

b. ALL SHOP AND FIELD WELDS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN AWS OR ICC CERTIFIED WELDER WITH 
ACTIVE STATUS AT TIME OF WELDING

c. UNLESS A LARGER WELD SIZE IS INDICATED, PROVIDE MINIMUM SIZE WELDS PER
AISC SPECIFICATION, SECTION J2, TABLE J2.4

d.  BASE PLATES SHALL BE WELDED ON TOP AND BOTTOM WITH CONTINUOUS WELDS
OF AT LEAST 1/4" (IF PLATE IS CUT TO FIT TUBE INTO PLATE) 

1. FABRICATE AND ERECT ALUMINUM IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ALUMINUM ASSOCIATION (AA) 2010 
ALUMINUM DESIGN MANUAL (ADM) 1, THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALUMINUM SHEET METAL WORK 
(ASM35), AND IBC CHAPTER 20.

2. PIPE AND TUBE SHALL BE 6061-T6 PER ASTM B241 OR B429 WITH Ftu=38 KSI MIN, Fty=35 KSI MIN, Ftuw=24 
KSI MIN, Ftyw=15 KSI MIN.

3.

4.

STD STRUCTURAL PROFILES SHALL BE 6061-T6 PER B308 WITH Ftu=38 KSI MIN, Fty=35 KSI MIN, Ftuw=24 
KSI MIN, Ftyw=15 KSI MIN.
SHEET AND PLATE SHALL BE 6061-T6 PER ASTM B209 WITH
Ftu=42 KSI MIN, Fty=35 KSI MIN, Ftuw=24 KSI MIN, Ftyw=15 KSI MIN.

5. EXTRUSIONS SHALL BE 6061-T6 PER ASTM B241 OR B429 WITH Ftu=38 KSI MIN, Fty=35 KSI MIN, Ftuw=24 KSI 
MIN, Ftyw=15 KSI MIN.

6.

7.

ALL SHOP AND FIELD WELDS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN AWS OR ICC CERTIFIED WELDER WITH 
CURRENT STATUS AT TIME OF WELDING
UNLESS A LARGER WELD SIZE IS INDICATED, PROVIDE MINIMUM SIZE WELD PER ADM. ALL ALUMINUM 
WELDED JOINTS SHALL HAVE WELD SIZES OF AT LEAST 14 INCH

8. FILLET WELDS SHALL NOT EXCEED THINNEST MEMBER WALL THICKNESS JOINED.
9. ALUMINUM WELD FILLER SHALL BE 5356 ALLOY
10.WELDING PROCESS GMAW OR GTAW SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.2
11.ALUMINUM CHANNEL LETTERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 0.090" RETURNS AND 0.125" BACKS 

MINIMUM, UNLESS A LARGER SIZE IS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. THIS NOTE SHALL SUPERCEDE DRAWING 
DETAILS.

12.PROVIDE NEOPRENE GASKET BETWEEN DISSIMILAR METALS TO PREVENT GALVANIC CORROSION
13.ALUMINUM DIRECTLY EMBEDDED INTO CONCRETE SHALL BE CAPPED AT BOTTOM AND COATED WITH 

BITUMINOUS COATING OR POLYURETHANE WHERE IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE.
14.FASTENERS BETWEEN DISSIMILAR METALS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL 316.

ALUMINUM:

CONCRETE & REINFORCEMENT
1. MINIMUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (fc') SHALL BE 3,000 PSI. THE MAXIMUM WATER TO CEMENT 

RATIO SHALL BE 0.45 BY WEIGHT. A MINIMUM OF 5-3/4 BAGS OF CEMENT SHALL BE USED PER CUBIC YARD 
WITH A SLUMP OF 4" +/- 1.

2. REINFORCEMENT TO BE ASTM A615 GR 60, Fy=60 KSI UNO
3. CALCIUM CHLORIDE OR ADDED CHLORIDE IS NOT PERMITTED
4. VIBRATION: ALL REINFORCED CONCRETE SHALL BE CONSOLIDATED WITH MECHANICAL VIBRATORS
5. CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-14
6. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 2-1/2" COVER OF ALL EMBEDDED STEEL REBAR AND A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES OF 

COVER FOR DIRECT BURIED PIPE OR TUBE MEMBERS.

FOUNDATIONS
1. CONCRETE POURED INTO CONSTRAINED EARTH EXCAVATIONS MUST CURE UNDER PROPER CONDITIONS FOR 

A MINIMUM OF 7 DAYS PRIOR TO SIGN BOX INSTALLATION. (EXCEPTION: IF THE OVERALL HEIGHT OF THE SIGN 
IS LESS THAN 20 FEET AND THE SIGN IS ADEQUATELY BRACED AGAINST WIND LOADS FOR A MINIMUM OF 4 
DAYS, THE BOX MAY BE INSTALLED THE SAME DAY AS THE FOOTING IS POURED)

2. FOOTINGS MUST BE POURED AGAINST UNDISTURBED EARTH. SOIL BACKFILL IS UNACCEPTABLE. WHEN A 
SONOTUBE IS USED AS THE FORM,  3/4" BLUESTONE OR CONCRETE SHALL BE USED TO BACKFILL THE SPACE 
BETWEEN THE SONOTUBE AND UNDISTURBED EARTH.

3. COLD WEATHER PLACEMENT: PROTECT CONCRETE WORK FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE OR REDUCED STRENGTH 
THAT COULD BE CAUSED BY FROST, FREEZING ACTIONS OR LOW
TEMPERATURES. DO NOT POUR CONCRETE DURING OR WHEN FREEZING TEMPERATURES ARE ANTICIPATED 
WITHIN 3 DAYS OF POUR.

4. REINFORCEMENT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR DIRECT BURIAL TYPE SIGN FOOTINGS FOR SIGNS OF 25 FEET OVERALL 
HEIGHT OR LESS, DIRECT BURIED STEEL SHALL EXTEND TO 6 INCHES FROM BOTTOM OF FOOTING.

5. FOR ANCHOR BOLT/ BASE PLATE - SQUARE FOOTINGS, PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF #5 VERTICAL REBAR @ 12" 
O.C., 4" OFFSET FROM PERIMETER, TOP AND BOTTOM OF FOOTING. PROVIDE #3 HORIZONTAL TIES @ 12" 
O.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. FOR ANCHOR BOLT/ BASE PLATE - ROUND FOOTINGS, PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF SIX (6) VERTICAL #5 
REBARS, EVENLY SPACED, 4" OFFSET FROM FOOTING PERIMETER & #3 HORIZONTAL TIES, 12" O.C. 
Unless otherwise noted.

7. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE TIED TO REBAR CAGE AT A MINIMUM OF TWO LOCATIONS PER ANCHOR BOLT
8. FOOTING DESIGN ASSUMES FOOTING SHALL BE EXCAVATED AND POURED IN UNDISTURBED NATURAL 

EARTH, CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING A MINIMUM 1,500 PSF VERTICAL DESIGN BEARING PRESSURE AND 
150 PSF/FT OF DEPTH OF LATERAL BEARING PRESSURE BASED ON SOIL DATA OBTAINED FROM THE 
USGS SOIL SURVEY.

9. IF CLAY, SILTY - CLAY, ORGANIC OR FILL SOIL IS ENCOUNTERED UPON EXCAVATION, CONTACT MURDOCH 
ENGINEERING FOR FOOTING DESIGN MODIFICATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

EXISTING CONDITIONS:
1. IF EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE NOT AS DETAILED IN THIS DESIGN, THE INSTALLER SHALL CEASE WORK 

AND NOTIFY MURDOCH ENGINEERING IMMEDIATELY.
2. MURDOCH ENGINEERING WILL NOT BE PERFORMING ON-SITE INSPECTIONS OR VERIFICATIONS. IT IS THE 

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE INSTALLER, STRUCTURE OWNER, AND PROPERTY OWNER TO IDENTIFY EXISTING 
CONDITIONS AND CONTACT MURDOCH ENGINEERING WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONCERNS.

3.

4.

INSTALLER SHALL CONFIRM THE DIAMETER AND THICKNESS OF EXISTING MEMBERS AND NOTIFY 
MURDOCH ENGINEERING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
INSTALLER SHALL INSPECT AND CONFIRM THE QUALITY OF EXISTING STRUCTURE AS "IN GOOD REPAIR". IF 
THERE ARE ANY INDICATIONS THAT THIS IS NOT THE CASE, INSTALLER SHALL CEASE WORK IMMEDIATELY 
AND NOTIFY MURDOCH ENGINEERING.

5. ANY EXISTING INFORMATION SHOWN HAS BEEN FURNISHED BY THE PERSON(S) OR COMPANY THIS 
DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED FOR
(SEE TITLE BLOCK). MURDOCH ENGINEERING IN NO WAY CERTIFIES THIS INFORMATION AS "AS-BUILT". 
IF THERE IS ANY REASON TO BELIEVE THE EXISTING CONDITIONS DETAILED HEREIN ARE NOT ACCURATE, 
MURDOCH ENGINEERING SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY.

SCOPE OF WORK:
1. LIMITS OF LIABILITY TO EXTEND ONLY TO THE QUANTITY INDICATED. ATTEMPTS IN PART

OR IN WHOLE TO INSTALL GREATER QUANTITIES THAN THOSE SPECIFIED WITHOUT 
CONSULTING MURDOCH  ENGINEERING SHALL VOID ALL PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY AND 
COVERAGE.
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 WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION  
MEETING MINUTES 

VIRTUAL MEETING (via Zoom Platform) 
Wednesday, January 20, 2021 – 7:30PM 

Present 

Commissioners – Russ Hatton (RH), Jack Embick (JE), Steve Rodia (SR), Tom Sennett (TS), Jim 
Lees (JL), and Elaine Adler (EA) were present; Kevin Flynn (KF) was absent. Also, present were 
Township Manager Jon Altshul, Township Planner and Interim Zoning Officer Mila Robinson, and 
Township Planning Consultant John Snook. 

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 

Mr. Hatton called the meeting to order at 7:31 PM.  

Adoption of Agenda (JE/SR) 6-0 

New business will be discussed before old business. 

Approval of Minutes (TS/JE) 6-0 

The 01/06/21 meeting minutes were approved with the following correction: 

 Change of “offsite” to “onsite” on page 4, paragraph 3, second sentence. 

Announcements 

 Mila Robinson announced the next Toll Bros./Crebilly CU Hearing on Jan. 26, 2021. 

 

Public Comment – Non Agenda Items 

None 

New Business 
1. Malvern School Sign Variance Application 

Deborah Shulski, attorney representing the applicant, Malvern School, summarized the 
variance application request for the placement of the sign. She noted that the sign itself 
otherwise met all area and bulk requirements, including sign area, height, illumination, etc. Mrs. 
Shulski explained that the proposed sign was outside of the legal right-of-away, but inside the 
public right-of-away under the Signs code, where it was defined as being 60 feet from the 
centerline of Route 202.  She believed that there was an inconsistency with a definition of the 
public right-of-away.  Mrs. Shulski mentioned that the sign location was the subject of an 
easement agreement with the Township, which made her think that the Township was on board 
with it.  She also pointed out that the sign really needed to go where it was being proposed due 
to typography constraints on the property, where it drops from beneath the streetscape.  She 
noted that for the proposed sign to comply with those regulations, it would have to be located in 
the parking lot.  

Mr. Embick asked Mrs. Shulski to show on the site plan provided by the applicant and dated 
September 23, 2020, where the sign had to be located to be in compliance with the zoning 
requirements.  Mrs. Shulski confirmed that the proposed sign was approximately 48-50 feet 
from the centerline of Route 202 instead of 60 feet as required.  Mr. Embick asked to confirm 
that if the sign was to move 10 feet to the east, it would be either on the slope or in the cutout 
at the parking lot.  Mrs. Shulski confirmed that was the case.  

Mr. Rodia asked whether moving the proposed sign closer into the right of way would create 
any public safety issues.  Mr. Snook believed that because it met clear sight triangle 
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requirements, it would not be a traffic hazard.  

Mr. Sennett made a point that if the sign was to be moved to the east, the applicant would not 
have to ask for a variance for a sign location, but only for height.  Mr. Snook agreed that if the 
applicant moved it further towards the parking lot, the sign would have to exceed the height 
limit to be visible from the roadway. Mr. Sennett asked the applicant to explain the reason that 
the Malvern School preferred the proposed location, requiring a location variance over a 
location with a height variance.  Mrs. Shulski believed that it was less obtrusive the way it was 
proposed, because of its small size, which would not create any adverse impact to traffic or 
impair visibility.  Mr. Sennett felt that the same was true for an alternative location with simply a 
taller sign. 

Mr. Snook suggested that the applicant could change it to a double variant request, a variance 
for height and a variance for placement.  He felt strongly that it was an aesthetic and visibility 
issue that the PC had to make a decision on.  

Mr. Cook, Director of Facilities of Malvern School, reiterated that he preferred the school’s 
standard simplified small sign.  He noted that they had been working with the sign company to 
try to be in compliance to get 60 feet away from the centerline of Route 202, but it was costly to 
construct a 30-foot sign, and he felt it would not be aesthetically pleasing. 

Mr. Embick expressed his opinion that what the applicant presented did not justify a variance 
based on the five elements in the Municipalities Planning Code and in Pennsylvania case law.  
Mrs. Shulski believed that the request met the standard five-part test, because there were 
unique conditions of the property that had an ultimate impact on where the sign could be 
placed.  She reiterated that other alternatives would also require a variance.  

Mr. Embick asked whether the guardrail was in the public right-of-way as defined by the Zoning 
Ordinance.  Mrs. Robinson referred to the sanitary sewer easement agreement that stated 
“Owner desires to install a guiderail and a sign within the limits of the existing easement.”  Mrs. 
Shulski confirmed that the guiderail was out of the legal right-of-way.  Mr. Snook noted that the 
ordinance was silent on setbacks for guiderails.  Mr. Embick reminded the PC of previous 
discussions, and generally were not in favor of putting structures in the public right-of-way 
unless there was a unique circumstance that dictated that.  

Mr. Hatton noted that he would like to know where existing signs along Route 202 were, 
relative to the location of the proposed sign.  He suggested that the applicant would provide a 
rendering to display the location of the sign, topography, and the sign itself.  

Motion to make a recommendation that the Zoning Hearing Board consider the following 
items with regard to the request for a variance for the Malvern School sign:  they will 
review the plan containing more details where the setbacks and right-of-ways are in 
reference to the sign, any expense required to move the sign in the future be borne by 
the school or the current owner at that time, and consider the location in light of other 
signs along Route 202. (RH/SR) 4-2 

Old Business 

1. Ordinance Amendments Priority List 

Mrs. Robinson and Mr. Snook summarized that the list was edited to reflect the most recent 
discussions.  Mrs. Robinson noted that some of the proposed changes did not require much 
discussion, since they were small corrections to applicable references or misspellings.  Mr. 
Snook suggested that those could be packaged together into one resolution by the next PC 
meeting, upon a review by the Township Solicitor, Pat McKenna, and be moved to the BOS for 
approval.  Mr. Hatton requested those items to be identified in the PC meeting minutes.  The 
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items to be packages together are listed as 2017-08, 2018-08, 2017-09.1, 2017-09.3, and 
2017-09.4.  Mr. Hatton also reiterated that when new items come up, they should be assigned 
origination numbers for consistency.  Mr. Snook noted that the item listed as 2017-09.7 
regarding the removal of the lighting requirements should be further discussed at the next PC 
meeting.  The PC agreed for Mrs. Robinson and Mr. Snook to complete that package, send it 
for a legal review, and to the BOS.  Mr. Snook the PC that they would see it again after the 
BOS authorizes Act 247 review.  

Mr. Snook presented the PC with several suggestions in relevance to storage regulations 
amendments.  Mr. Embick raised a question about the definitions of residential and non-
residential storage.  The PC had a brief discussion about self-storage, propane tanks, firewood, 
heavy equipment, and requested some examples of regulations from other municipalities.  

Mr. Embick suggested to include references to all applicable environmental laws that may 
pertain to storage regulations.  Mr. Snook asked Mr. Embick to send him a list of those to 
incorporate.  PC tasked Mr. Snook to integrate their suggestions into the draft to present at the 
next meeting.  

Public Comment 

None 

Reports 

Mr. Rodia provided the report of Board of Supervisors Meeting 01/04/21. 

Adjournment (JE/TS) 6-0 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:36PM. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mila Robinson,  

Planner II/Interim Zoning Officer 




